
APPENDIX - ALBANY
Poor/Structurally Deficient Brdges Ranked by Average Daily Traffic

Year Open, Closed,  Deck Superstructure Substructure Average
Rank County City Facility Carried Feature Intersected Location  Built Lanes ADT Posted Rating Rating Rating Rating

1 Albany Albany RTE I90           BROADWAY                0.5 MI NW JCT I90 & I787 1967 4 54,421 Open 5 6 4 5.00
2 Albany Green Island RTE I787          HUDSON AVENUE RTE.787I AND HUDSON RIVER 1981 8 50,508 Open 6 6 3 5.00
3 Albany Coeymans RTE I87           CSX RR/CAN PAC RR       2.5 MILES NORTH OF RAVENA 1954 4 49,476 Open 4 5 5 4.67
4 Rensselaer East Greenbush RTE 4             RTE I90                 JCT OF RTS I90 & 4       1968 4 23,817 Open 6 5 4 5.00
5 Saratoga Ballston RTE 67            RR BRIDGE 7029170 0.9 MI SE JCT RTS 50 & 67 1993 2 16,187 Open 5 4 7 5.33
6 Albany Colonie RTE 7             RTE I87                 INTER RTES 87I & 7 E.B.  1986 2 15,510 Open 6 7 4 5.67
7 Saratoga Clifton Park SITTERLY ROAD     RTE I87, 87I NORTHBOUND 0.7 MI S JCT I87 & RT 146 1958 2 15,272 Open 7 5 4 5.33
8 Albany Albany HENRY JOHNSON BVD SHERMAN STREET, ELK ST NORTHERN BLVD CITY ALBANY 1980 2 15,138 Open 6 8 4 6.00
9 Rensselaer Nassau RTE I90           RTE 203                 JCT RTS 203 & 90         1957 2 13,274 Open 5 5 4 4.67

10 Rensselaer Nassau RTE I90           RTE 203                 JCT RTS 203 & 90         1957 2 12,236 Open 5 6 4 5.00
11 Rensselaer Troy CAMPBELL AVENUE   WYNANTS KILL            JCT CAMPBEL AV&WYNANTSKIL 1980 2 11,405 Open 4 4 6 4.67
12 Saratoga Stillwater RTE 4             SCHUYLER CREEK          .4MI.S.JCT RTE 4<67      1885 2 9,144    Open 4 4 5 4.33
13 Albany Bethlehem RTE 9W            CSX TRANS/C P RWY        1 MI S.JCT 9W < 396     1976 4 8,327    Open 6 6 4 5.33
14 Albany Guilderland OLD STATE ROAD    RTE I90                 2.94 MI NW INT24 ON I90  1955 2 5,205    Open 4 4 3 3.67
15 Albany Guilderland SCHOOL ROAD       BLACK CREEK             IN GUILDERLAND CENTER    1987 2 4,650    Open 4 6 7 5.67
16 Saratoga Malta EAST HIGH STREET  RTE I87                 1.7 MI N JCT I87 & SH 67 1962 2 4,136    Open 6 3 4 4.33
17 Saratoga Northumberland RTE 4             HUDSON RIVER&CANL       0.2 MI N JCT RTES 4 & 32 1917 2 3,760    Posted 4 4 5 4.33
18 Rensselaer Brunswick RTE 2             POESTEN KILL            2.5 MI E JCT RTS 66 & 2  1931 2 3,228    Open 6 4 6 5.33
19 Saratoga Milton CR 49             KAYADEROSSERAS CK       ROCK CITY FALLS          1952 2 3,056    Open 4 6 7 5.67
20 Rensselaer Schaghticoke RTE 67            BOSTON & MAINE          1.OMI.SW.OF SCHAGHTICOKE 1970 2 2,998    Open 5 5 4 4.67
21 Saratoga Saratoga Springs CRESCENT AVENUE   RTE I87                 2.75 MI N JCT US 9 & I87 1962 2 2,788    Posted 6 3 4 4.33
22 Albany Bethlehem RTE 396           COEYMANS CREEK          1.4 MI SW JCT 9W < 396   1977 2 2,542    Open 6 4 6 5.33
23 Albany Westerlo COUNTY ROAD 405   BASIC CREEK             HMLT OF S WESTERLO       1933 2 2,266    Open 4 7 5 5.33
24 Rensselaer Petersburgh RTE 2             RTE 22                  JCT OF RTS 2 & 22        1931 2 2,174    Open N 4 6 5.00
25 Rensselaer Schaghticoke COUNTY ROAD 114   POWAMPPOKONK CRK        .7 MI NW OF JOHNSONVILLE 1950 2 1,411    Posted N N N

Poor/Structurally Deficient Bridges Ranked by Average Rating for Bridge Deck, Superstructure & Substructure
Year Open, Closed,  Deck Superstructure Substructure Average

Rank County City Facility Carried Feature Intersected Location  Built Lanes ADT Posted Rating Rating Rating Rating
1 Rensselaer Rensselaer SECOND AVENUE     MILL CREEK              CITY OF RENSSELAER       1935 2 805       Closed 4 4 1 3.00
2 Albany Guilderland OLD STATE ROAD    RTE I90                 2.94 MI NW INT24 ON I90  1955 2 5,205    Open 4 4 3 3.67
3 Saratoga Stillwater RTE 4             SCHUYLER CREEK          .4MI.S.JCT RTE 4<67      1885 2 9,144    Open 4 4 5 4.33
4 Saratoga Malta EAST HIGH STREET  RTE I87                 1.7 MI N JCT I87 & SH 67 1962 2 4,136    Open 6 3 4 4.33
5 Saratoga Northumberland RTE 4             HUDSON RIVER 0.2 MI N JCT RTES 4 & 32 1917 2 3,760    Posted 4 4 5 4.33
6 Saratoga Saratoga Springs CRESCENT AVENUE   RTE I87                 2.75 MI N JCT US 9 & I87 1962 2 2,788    Posted 6 3 4 4.33
7 Albany Coeymans RTE 144           HANNACROIS CREEK        0.7 MI S JCT RT 143 & 144 1931 2 1,382    Open 3 4 6 4.33
8 Saratoga Saratoga Springs NELSON AVE EXT    RTE I87                 2.0 MI N JCT RT 9 & I87RT 1962 2 694       Open 4 4 5 4.33
9 Saratoga Saratoga Springs NELSON AVE EXT    RTE I87                 2.0 MI N RT 9 & I87 LT   1962 2 694       Open 4 4 5 4.33

10 Albany Coeymans RTE I87           CSX RR/CAN PAC RR       2.5 MILES NORTH OF RAVENA 1954 4 49,476 Open 4 5 5 4.67
11 Rensselaer Nassau RTE I90           RTE 203                 JCT RTS 203 & 90         1957 2 13,274 Open 5 5 4 4.67
12 Rensselaer Troy CAMPBELL AVENUE   WYNANTS KILL            JCT CAMPBEL AV&WYNANTSKIL 1980 2 11,405 Open 4 4 6 4.67
13 Rensselaer Schaghticoke RTE 67            BOSTON & MAINE          1.OMI.SW.OF SCHAGHTICOKE 1970 2 2,998    Open 5 5 4 4.67
14 Albany Berne BRADT HOLLOW ROAD FOX CREEK               HAMLET OF WEST BERNE     1939 2 577       Posted 4 4 6 4.67
15 Albany Albany RTE I90           BROADWAY                0.5 MI NW JCT I90 & I787 1967 4 54,421 Open 5 6 4 5.00
16 Albany Green Island RTE I787          HUDSON AVENUE RTE.787I AND HUDSON RIVER 1981 8 50,508 Open 6 6 3 5.00
17 Rensselaer East Greenbush RTE 4             RTE I90                 JCT OF RTS I90 & 4       1968 4 23,817 Open 6 5 4 5.00
18 Rensselaer Nassau RTE I90           RTE 203                 JCT RTS 203 & 90         1957 2 12,236 Open 5 6 4 5.00
19 Rensselaer Petersburgh RTE 2             RTE 22                  JCT OF RTS 2 & 22        1931 2 2,174    Open N 4 6 5.00
20 Rensselaer Sand Lake FIRST DYKE ROAD   BURDEN LAKE             2.2 MILES SW OF SAND LAKE 1950 2 1,291    Posted 6 5 4 5.00
21 Rensselaer Schodack VAN HOUSEN ROAD   AMTRAK                  3 MI SE OF CASTLETON     1908 2 988       Posted 4 4 7 5.00
22 Rensselaer Poestenkill CR40 PLANK ROAD   POESTENKILL             5.5 MI E OF POESTENKILL  1988 2 954       Posted 5 4 6 5.00
23 Saratoga Saratoga RTE 32            FISH CREEK              1.7 MI SW JT RTS 4 & 32  1993 2 817       Open 4 5 6 5.00
24 Saratoga Herrings RTE 67            RR BRIDGE 7029170, MOURN 0.9 MI SE JCT RTS 50 & 67 1993 2 16,187 Open 5 4 7 5.33
25 Saratoga Clifton Park SITTERLY ROAD     RTE I87, 87I NORTHBOUND 0.7 MI S JCT I87 & RT 146 1958 2 15,272 Open 7 5 4 5.33
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APPENDIX - BINGHAMTON
Poor/Structurally Deficient Brdges Ranked by Average Daily Traffic

Year Open, Closed,  Deck Superstructure Substructure Average
Rank County City Facility Carried Feature Intersected Location  Built Lanes ADT Posted Rating Rating Rating Rating

1 Broome Dickinson RTE 11            RTE 81                  .6 MI N INT5 I-81 ON RT11 1966 3 17,136 Open 6 6 4 5.33
2 Broome Barker RTE I81           PEASE HILL ROAD         1.0MI S JCT RTS I-81 + 26 1969 2 12,523 Open 6 5 4 5.00
3 Broome Vestal RTE 434           CHOCONUT CREEK          1.2MI W JCT RTS 434 & 26 1946 4 12,216 Open 5 6 4 5.00
4 Broome Chenango RTE 12            GILBERT CREEK           2 MI NE JCT SH 12 & SH 12 1928 2 10,790 Open 4 5 5 4.67
5 Tioga Owego RTE 960J          RTE 17                  OWEGO INTERCHANGE RTE 17 1968 3 10,579 Open 4 6 5 5.00
6 Tioga Owego RTE 960J          SUSQUEHANNA RIVER, PARK 0.1 MI N OWEGOINTERCHANGE 1968 2 10,579 Open 4 6 5 5.00
7 Broome Union COUNTRY CLUB RD PATTERSON CREEK         HAMLET OF ENDWELL        1949 2 8,934    Open 4 6 6 5.33
8 Tioga Barton RTE 34            CAYUTA CREEK            1.2 MI N OF WAVERLY      1939 2 5,530    Open 5 4 5 4.67
9 Tioga Barton RTE 34            MP 274.41 NOR SOU       1.3 MI.N.OF WAVERLY      1938 2 5,530    Open 5 4 5 4.67

10 Tioga Owego RTE 38            MCLEAN CREEK            3.1 MI N OF OWEGO        1940 2 5,373    Open 4 5 5 4.67
11 Tioga Newark Valley RTE 38            WADE HOLLOW CREEK       6.9 MI N OF OWEGO        1940 2 4,283    Open 4 5 5 4.67
12 Tioga Berkshire RTE 38            TRIB E BR OWEGOCK       0.4 MI S OF BERSHIRE     1959 2 4,131    Open 4 4 5 4.33
13 Broome Lisle RTE 79            UNKNOWN CREEK           4.9MI W JCT RTS 79 + I-81 1940 2 3,525    Open N N N
14 Tioga Richford RTE 38            E BR OWEGO CREEK        0.8 MI SE OF RICHFORD    2017 2 3,439    Open 4 5 5 4.67
15 Tioga Richford RTE 38            BIGGIES CREEK           .5 MILE SW OF RICHFORD   1936 2 3,439    Open 4 5 6 5.00
16 Tioga Richford RTE 38            BARDEN CREEK            SOUTH END OF RICHFORD    1936 2 3,439    Open 4 4 5 4.33
17 Broome Maine RTE 26            TRB E B NAN CREEK       6.8 MI N JCT SH26 & SH38B 1938 2 2,931    Open 5 4 5 4.67
18 Broome Kirkwood COUNTY ROAD 52    DUELL CREEK             2 MI NE OF FIVE MILE PNT 1974 2 2,514    Open N N N
19 Broome Fenton RTE 79            PAGE BROOK              .9 MI E JCT SH 79 & SH 36 1992 2 1,621    Open 4 7 8 6.33
20 Broome Vestal OWEGO ROAD        TRACY CREEK             3.0 MI SW OF VESTAL      1935 2 1,579    Open N 4 5 4.50
21 Broome Vestal WASHINGTON DR  FULLER HOLLOW CR.       1.0 MI S OF JOHNSON CITY 1961 2 1,158    Posted 4 4 5 4.33
22 Broome Fenton RTE 79            CHENANGO RIVER          JCT SH 79 & CHENANGO RIVE 1936 2 1,116    Open 3 4 4 3.67
23 Tioga Nichols WEST RIVER DRIVE  PARKS CREEK             3 MILES SW OF BARTON     1971 2 1,021    Open 4 6 6 5.33
24 Tioga Spencer SABIN ROAD        DEAN CREEK              0.6 MI S OF SPENCER      2012 2 913       Open 4 9 9 7.33
25 Broome Sanford RTE 41            MARSH CREEK             0.5 MI N JCT RTS 41 + 17 1927 2 707       Open 4 5 5 4.67

Poor/Structurally Deficient Bridges Ranked by Average Rating for Bridge Deck, Superstructure & Substructure
Year Open, Closed,  Deck Superstructure Substructure Average

Rank County City Facility Carried Feature Intersected Location  Built Lanes ADT Posted Rating Rating Rating Rating
1 Broome Fenton RTE 79            CHENANGO RIVER          JCT SH 79 & CHENANGO RVR 1936 2 1,116    Open 3 4 4 3.67
2 Tioga Berkshire RTE 38            TRIB E BR OWEGOCK       0.4 MI S OF BERSHIRE     1959 2 4,131    Open 4 4 5 4.33
3 Tioga Richford RTE 38            BARDEN CREEK            SOUTH END OF RICHFORD    1936 2 3,439    Open 4 4 5 4.33
4 Broome Vestal WASHINGTON DR  FULLER HOLLOW CR.       1.0 MI S OF JOHNSON CITY 1961 2 1,158    Posted 4 4 5 4.33
5 Broome Sanford RTE 41            FLY CREEK               0.1 MI S JCT RTS 41 + 17 1927 2 707       Open 4 4 5 4.33
6 Broome Vestal OWEGO ROAD        TRACY CREEK             3.0 MI SW OF VESTAL      1935 2 1,579    Open N 4 5 4.50
7 Broome Chenango RTE 12            GILBERT CREEK           2 MI NE JCT SH 12 & SH 12 1928 2 10,790 Open 4 5 5 4.67
8 Tioga Barton RTE 34            CAYUTA CREEK            1.2 MI N OF WAVERLY      1939 2 5,530    Open 5 4 5 4.67
9 Tioga Barton RTE 34            MP 274.41 NOR SOU       1.3 MI.N.OF WAVERLY      1938 2 5,530    Open 5 4 5 4.67

10 Tioga Owego RTE 38            MCLEAN CREEK            3.1 MI N OF OWEGO        1940 2 5,373    Open 4 5 5 4.67
11 Tioga Newark Valley RTE 38            WADE HOLLOW CRK       6.9 MI N OF OWEGO        1940 2 4,283    Open 4 5 5 4.67
12 Tioga Richford RTE 38            E BR OWEGO CREEK        0.8 MI SE OF RICHFORD    2017 2 3,439    Open 4 5 5 4.67
13 Broome Maine RTE 26            TRB E B NAN CREEK       6.8 MI N JCT SH26 & SH38B 1938 2 2,931    Open 5 4 5 4.67
14 Broome Sanford RTE 41            MARSH CREEK             0.5 MI N JCT RTS 41 + 17 1927 2 707       Open 4 5 5 4.67
15 Broome Barker RTE I81           PEASE HILL ROAD         1.0MI S JCT RTS I-81 + 26 1969 2 12,523 Open 6 5 4 5.00
16 Broome Vestal RTE 434           CHOCONUT CREEK          1.2MI W JCT RTS 434 & 26 1946 4 12,216 Open 5 6 4 5.00
17 Tioga Owego RTE 960J          RTE 17                  OWEGO INTCH RTE 17 1968 3 10,579 Open 4 6 5 5.00
18 Tioga Owego RTE 960J          SUSQUEHANNA RVR 0.1 MI N OWEGO INTCH 1968 2 10,579 Open 4 6 5 5.00
19 Tioga Richford RTE 38            BIGGIES CREEK           .5 MILE SW OF RICHFORD   1936 2 3,439    Open 4 5 6 5.00
20 Broome Colesville CR221 TUNNEL RD OSBORNE CREEK           3 MI S OF N COLESVILLE   1942 2 623       Open 6 4 5 5.00
21 Broome Dickinson RTE 11            RTE 81                  .6 MI N INT5 I-81 ON RT11 1966 3 17,136 Open 6 6 4 5.33
22 Broome Union COUNTRY CLUB RD PATTERSON CREEK         HAMLET OF ENDWELL        1949 2 8,934    Open 4 6 6 5.33
23 Tioga Nichols WEST RIVER DRIVE  PARKS CREEK             3 MILES SW OF BARTON     1971 2 1,021    Open 4 6 6 5.33
24 Broome Vestal GLENWOOD ROAD     BIG CHOCONUT CR         1.5 MI SE VESTAL CENTER  1935 2 506       Open 6 4 6 5.33
25 Broome Fenton RTE 79            PAGE BROOK              .9 MI E JCT SH 79 & SH 36 1992 2 1,621    Open 4 7 8 6.33
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APPENDIX - BUFFALO-NIAGARA FALLS
Poor/Structurally Deficient Brdges Ranked by Average Daily Traffic

Year Open, Closed,  Deck Superstructure Substructure Average
Rank County City Facility Carried Feature Intersected Location  Built Lanes ADT Posted Rating Rating Rating Rating

1 Erie Amherst RTE I290          RTE 952T                1.7 MI NW INT RTS263+I290 1982 5 51,953    Open 7 7 4 6.00
2 Erie Buffalo RTE 33            W L GAITER AVENUE       3.5 MI NE JCT RTS 33 & 5 1967 4 47,202    Open 8 7 4 6.33
3 Erie Cheektowaga RTE 952Q          RTE I90                 1.2 MI N JCT I90 & SH 130 1950 6 38,021    Open 6 6 4 5.33
4 Erie Lancaster RTE I90           CSX RR (ABAND)          2.0 MI W JCT I90 < RTE 78 1953 4 34,461    Open 6 7 4 5.67
5 Erie Hamburg RTE 75            RTE I90                 JCT RT 75 + I-90         1957 5 27,772    Open 4 5 4 4.33
6 Erie Hamburg RTE 179           RTE I90                 MILE STRIP ROAD, RT. 179 1956 4 26,968    Open 6 6 4 5.33
7 Erie Tonawanda RTE 265           ERIE CANAL              JCT RTE 265 + CANAL      1956 4 17,111    Open 7 5 4 5.33
8 Erie Buffalo RTE 62            CSX TRANS/AMTRAK        0.2 MI S JCT RTS 62 + 130 1979 4 15,469    Open 6 7 4 5.67
9 Erie Cheektowaga RTE 33B           RTE I90, SCAJAQUADA CK B JCT GENESEE ST + I-90    1951 4 14,582    Open 7 6 4 5.67

10 Erie Hamburg RTE 62            RTE I90                 JCT RT 62 + I-90         1956 4 13,002    Open 4 7 5 5.33
11 Erie Amherst YOUNGS ROAD       BR ELLICOTT CREEK       .6 MI NE OF BUF INT AIRPT 1946 2 12,424    Open 7 4 5 5.33
12 Erie Elma RTE 400           BOWEN RD CR 361         0.5 MI SE JCT RT 400 +422 1968 2 11,906    Open 5 4 8 5.67
13 Erie Elma RTE 400           MAPLE ST  CR 241        1.2 MI E JCT SH400 &SH242 1968 2 11,906    Open 4 5 8 5.67
14 Erie Grand Island RTE 324           RTE I190                INT N18 ON I-90          1954 2 9,871      Open 5 5 4 4.67
15 Erie Buffalo ERIE ST & PERRY   CSX TRANS/AMTRAK        0.7 MI NW RTE 5BUFFALO R' 1945 4 8,799      Open 4 5 5 4.67
16 Erie Buffalo CAZENOVIA STREET  CAZENOVIA CREEK         NW QUAD OF CAZENOVIA PARK 1953 2 8,575      Open 6 6 4 5.33
17 Niagara Lockport ROBINSON ROAD     ERIE CANAL              2.7 MI SW JCT SH78 & CANL 1965 2 7,824      Open 8 4 5 5.67
18 Erie Buffalo SOUTH OGDEN ST    BUFFALO RIVER           0.7 MI SW RTE 354 I-90  ' 1974 2 7,455      Open 6 6 4 5.33
19 Erie Akron RTE 93            MURDER CREEK            0.2 MI S JCT RTS 93 + 267 1960 2 7,403      Open 5 4 6 5.00
20 Erie Hamburg Sowles Road - Coun RTE I90                 0.6 MI NE OF INT 57      1955 2 6,985      Open 4 6 5 5.00
21 Erie Buffalo SOUTH PARK AVE    CSX TRANSPRTATION       1.4 MI SE JCT I190 & SH 5 1981 4 6,764      Open 7 7 4 6.00
22 Niagara Pendleton BEAR RIDGE ROAD   TRB TONAWANDA CRK       2.6 MI SW PENDLETON CTR. 1982 2 5,826      Open N N N
23 Erie Collins IRR RTE 438       CLEAR CREEK             4.5 MI E JCT RT 438 + I90 1935 2 4,948      Open 7 4 7 6.00
24 Erie Hamburg LAKEVIEW RD. CR65 RTE I90                 4.1 MI.NE OF I-90 INT 57A 1956 2 4,818      Open 4 5 5 4.67
25 Erie Hamburg LAKEVIEW RD. CR65 RTE I90                 4.1 MI.NE OF I-90 INT 57A 1956 2 4,818      Open 4 5 5 4.67

Poor/Structurally Deficient Bridges Ranked by Average Rating for Bridge Deck, Superstructure & Substructure
Year Open, Closed,  Deck Superstructure Substructure Average

Rank County City Facility Carried Feature Intersected Location  Built Lanes ADT Posted Rating Rating Rating Rating
1 Erie Akron STATE STREET      MURDER CREEK            1.5 MI NE JCT 935       ' 1938 2 732         Closed 5 2 3 3.33
2 Niagara Lockport NORTH ADAM ST ERIE CANAL              AT LOCKPORT ON CANAL     1918 2 558         Closed 5 3 3 3.67
3 Erie Buffalo LOUISIANA STREET  RTE I190, CSX TRANS 0.8 MI E JCT RTS I190 < 5 1960 4 3,892      Open 4 4 4 4.00
4 Erie Lancaster STONY ROAD        ELLICOTT CREEK          1.5 MI E JCT SH78 & SH33 1956 2 2,705      Open 5 4 3 4.00
5 Erie Lancaster MAIN STREET       ELLICOTT CREEK          0.75 MI SE JCT I-90RT 78' 1922 2 557         Open N 4 4 4.00
6 Erie Hamburg RTE 75            RTE I90                 JCT RT 75 + I-90         1957 5 27,772    Open 4 5 4 4.33
7 Erie North Collins RTE 62            BR BIG SISTER CRK       .2 MI S JCT US 62 & SH249 1931 2 3,897      Open 4 4 5 4.33
8 Erie West Seneca MILL ROAD         CAZENOVIA CREEK         2.5 MI W JCT SH78 & US20 1930 2 3,093      Open 5 5 3 4.33
9 Erie West Seneca LEYDECKER ROAD    CAZENOVIA CREEK         1 MI W JCT SH400 & SH78  1934 2 1,673      Posted 6 3 4 4.33

10 Erie Boston TREVETT ROAD      EIGHTEEN MILE CRK       .8 MILE SE OF BOSTON     1930 2 1,038      Posted 5 4 4 4.33
11 Erie Concord SHARP STREET      SPRING BROOK            .8 MILE N OF SPRINGVILLE 1929 2 885         Posted 4 4 5 4.33
12 Erie Buffalo DEWEY AVENUE      CSXT                    .5 MI N JCT SH 198 & SH33 1909 2 1,345      Open N 4 5 4.50
13 Erie North Collins GENESEE ROAD      N BR CLEAR CREEK        2.5 MILES S OF LANGFORD  1935 2 558         Posted N 5 4 4.50
14 Erie Grand Island RTE 324           RTE I190                INT N18 ON I-90          1954 2 9,871      Open 5 5 4 4.67
15 Erie Buffalo ERIE ST & PERRY   CSX TRANS/AMTRAK        0.7 MI NW RTE 5BUFFALO 1945 4 8,799      Open 4 5 5 4.67
16 Erie Hamburg LAKEVIEW RD. RTE I90                 4.1 MI.NE OF I-90 INT 57A 1956 2 4,818      Open 4 5 5 4.67
17 Erie Hamburg LAKEVIEW RD. RTE I90                 4.1 MI.NE OF I-90 INT 57A 1956 2 4,818      Open 4 5 5 4.67
18 Niagara Wheatfield NIAGARA ROAD      BERGHOLTZ CREEK         1.2 MI N OF ST JOHNSBURG 1929 2 4,083      Posted 5 4 5 4.67
19 Erie Orchard Park WARD DRIVE        BIG GULF CREEK          CHESTNUT RIDGE PARK      1933 2 3,931      Posted 5 4 5 4.67
20 Niagara Wilson RTE 425           E B TWELVEMILE CR       1.6 MI N JCT SH425 &SH104 1930 2 3,159      Open 4 5 5 4.67
21 Erie Clarence HEISE ROAD        RANSOM CREEK            1 MILE NW OF CLARENCE CTR 1931 2 2,514      Posted 4 5 5 4.67
22 Niagara Newfane WILSON-BURT RD  HOPKINS CREEK           2.2 MILES SW OF OLCOTT   1961 2 1,374      Open 5 4 5 4.67
23 Niagara Royalton SLAYTON SETTMT RD ERIE CANAL 4 MI W JCT SH271 & CANAL 1911 1 1,046      Posted 3 3 8 4.67
24 Niagara Royalton GRISWOLD STREET   TRIB MUD CREEK          1.4 MI E OF WALCOTTSVILLE 1963 2 968         Posted 5 4 5 4.67
25 Erie Aurora BLAKELEY CORNERS RD RTE 400                 2.5 MI S JCT SH400 &US20A 1971 2 954         Open 4 5 5 4.67
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APPENDIX - HUDSON VALLEY
Poor/Structurally Deficient Brdges Ranked by Average Daily Traffic

Year Open, Closed,  Deck Superstructure Substructure Average
Rank County City Facility Carried Feature Intersected Location  Built Lanes ADT Posted Rating Rating Rating Rating

1 Rockland Clarkstown PASCACK ROAD, PASCACK BR RTE I87           0.9 MI E JCT RTS I87<45  1954 7 133,202 Open 5 4 5 4.67
2 Rockland Nyack RTE 59                  RTE I87           0.2 MI S JCT RTS I87 & 9W 1953 9 131,991 Open 4 5 5 4.67
3 Rockland Clarkstown RTE 303                 RTE I87           2.2 MI E INT I87 & PIP   1953 8 131,991 Open 6 6 4 5.33
4 Rockland Chestnut Ridge RTE 45                  RTE I87           JCT OF RTS I87 & 45      1953 6 112,158 Open 4 5 6 5.00
5 Rockland Ramapo SPOOK ROCK RD           RTE I87           2.6 MI E JCT RTS I-87&202 1953 6 112,158 Open 4 6 5 5.00
6 Westchester Mount Vernon RTE 907G, BRONX RVR RTE 907K          0.8 MI E INT & NYSTWAY87I 1983 2 77,826   Open 6 7 4 5.67
7 Westchester Yonkers RTE 907K                RTE 987D          JCT OF RTS SMRP + CCP    1940 6 75,986   Posted 4 4 5 4.33
8 Westchester Dobbs Ferry SAW MILL RIVER          RTE 987D          2.8 MI S JCT RTS SMRP<I87 1927 4 58,280   Open N 5 4 4.50
9 Westchester Yonkers RTE I87, RTE 100        RTE 907K          JCT OF I87 & CCP         1954 6 55,259   Open 4 5 5 4.67

10 Orange New Windsor RTE I87           RTE 207                 JCT OF I87 & S H 207     1953 4 51,718   Open 4 5 4 4.33
11 Rockland Suffern RTE 59, NJ TRANSIT RR   RTE I87           ORANGE AVE. RT.59 & NJ TR 1954 3 47,215   Open 6 5 4 5.00
12 Westchester Mount Pleasant RTE 987G                RTE 987F          0.2 MI S JCT RTS BRP+TSP 1972 3 44,475   Open 6 4 6 5.33
13 Ulster Espous RTE 213, WALLKILL RIVER RTE I87           1.2 MI S OF TILLSON      1955 4 44,125   Open 4 5 6 5.00
14 Ulster Rosendale COUNTY ROAD 25          RTE I87           0.4 N JCT I-87< RONDOUT R 1955 4 44,125   Open 4 5 5 4.67
15 Ulster Kingston HURLEY AVE              RTE I87           0.4 MI SW JCT I-87 < 22  1953 4 44,125   Open 4 5 5 4.67
16 Westchester Elmsford RTE 119                 RTE 987D          1.2 MI N JCT RTS SMRP&I87 1934 4 43,955   Open 4 5 6 5.00
17 Dutchess Poughkeepsie RTE 9             RAILROAD PLAZA          0.3 MI N JCT RTS 9+44+55 1966 4 35,377   Open 7 5 4 5.33
18 Westchester Yonkers SAW MILL RIVER, EX-NYCRR RTE 987D          1.9 MI N JCT SMRP & CCP  1957 2 32,448   Open 6 6 4 5.33
19 Orange Montgomery RTE I84           NORFOLK SOUTHERN        1.1 MI E JCT I84 & SH 208 1968 2 26,859   Open 6 4 5 5.00
20 Dutchess East Fishkill RTE I84           HOSNER MOUNTAIN ROAD    .9 MI E JCT I84 & TSP    1968 2 26,344   Open 4 5 6 5.00
21 Orange Wallkill RTE I84           MNRR PJ LINE            3.4 MI E JCT SH 17 & I84 1969 2 23,963   Open 6 5 4 5.00
22 Orange Montgomery RTE I84           NORFOLK SOUTHERN RR 1.8 MI W JCT I84 & SH 208 1969 2 23,963   Open 6 5 4 5.00
23 Orange Cornwall RTE 9W            CR 107-QUAKER AVE       7 MI N JCT US 9W & SH 293 1941 4 23,898   Open 4 4 6 4.67
24 Orange New Windsor RTE 9W            MOODNA CREEK            2.1 MI S JCT RTS 9W+94   1932 3 23,898   Open 6 4 5 5.00
25 Westchester Bedford RTE I684                RTE 35            JCT RTS I684+35          1966 6 23,670   Open 7 6 4 5.67

Poor/Structurally Deficient Bridges Ranked by Average Rating for Bridge Deck, Superstructure & Substructure
Year Open, Closed,  Deck Superstructure Substructure Average

Rank County City Facility Carried Feature Intersected Location  Built Lanes ADT Posted Rating Rating Rating Rating
1 Columbia Hudson CSX, LEASED AMTRA       FERRY STREET      IN HUDSON                1905 2 640         Closed 3 2 5 3.33
2 Orange New Windsor MILL STREET       QUASSAICK CREEK         IN NEWBURGH              1883 2 4,529     Closed N 4 3 3.50
3 Westchester Mount Vernon UNIVERSAL MTL BLG       EAST 3RD STREET   1.3 MI NW OF PELHAM MANOR 1912 4 7,658     Open 4 4 3 3.67
4 Ulster Kingston DOCK STREET, RONDOUT CRE RTE 984           12.5MI N JCT RTS 9W+299  1921 2 4,868     Posted 4 3 4 3.67
5 Westchester Mamaroneck MAMARONECK RIVER        TOMPKINS AVE      AT MAMARONECK            1900 2 3,286     Posted 3 4 4 3.67
6 Orange Woodbury PINE HILL ROAD    RTE I87                 0.6 MI SE OF HIGHL. MILLS 1953 2 1,159     Open 3 4 4 3.67
7 Westchester Greenburgh RTE 9A                  RTE 100C          JCT RTS 9A+100C          1936 3 12,610   Open 4 4 4 4.00
8 Rockland Ramapo RTE I87                 COLLEGE ROAD CR81 3.1 MI E JCT RTS I87<202 1956 2 11,294   Open 4 4 4 4.00
9 Westchester Mamaroneck SHELDRAKE RIVER         WAVERLY AVENUE    AT MAMARONECK            1931 2 10,385   Posted 4 4 4 4.00

10 Westchester Mount Vernon BUILDING                SOUTH FULTON AVE  1.2 MI NW OF PELHAM MANOR 1912 4 8,933     Open 5 4 3 4.00
11 Columbia Claverack RTE 987G                RTE 23            JCT RT 23+TSP            1956 2 4,491     Posted 4 4 4 4.00
12 Orange Warwick SOUTH STREET      WAWAYANDA CREEK         IN THE VILLAGE OF WARWICK 1930 2 3,709     Posted 4 3 5 4.00
13 Ulster Woodstock SAW KILL                COUNTY ROAD 30    1.5 MI E OF WOODSTOCK    1931 2 2,280     Open 4 4 4 4.00
14 Dutchess Pleasant Valley RTE 115           LITTLE WAPPINGER CREEK  IN SALT POINT            1915 2 2,249     Posted 4 4 4 4.00
15 Putnam Philipstown CANOPUS CREEK           SPROUT BROOK ROAD 3.7 MI NE OF PEEKSKILL   1935 2 1,967     Posted 4 4 4 4.00
16 Westchester Cortlandt MNRR HU LINE            MONTROSE STA ROAD IN MONTROSE              1937 2 1,894     Posted 4 4 4 4.00
17 Westchester Mamaroneck MAMARONECK RIVER        HILLSIDE AVENUE   AT MAMARONECK            1936 2 1,849     Posted 3 3 6 4.00
18 Westchester Yonkers RTE 907K                RTE 987D          JCT OF RTS SMRP + CCP    1940 6 75,986   Posted 4 4 5 4.33
19 Orange New Windsor RTE I87           RTE 207                 JCT OF I87 & S H 207     1953 4 51,718   Open 4 5 4 4.33
20 Ulster Ulster ESOPUS CREEK            RTE 209           1.6 MI S JCT RTS 209+28  1962 2 12,896   Open 4 4 5 4.33
21 Rockland Orangetown CSX Transportation      ORANGEBURG ROAD   1.5 MI NW OF SPARKILL    2016 2 12,562   Open 6 3 4 4.33
22 Putnam Brewster MNRR HA LINE            RTE 6             0.9 MI W JCT RTS 6+22+202 1937 2 9,812     Open 5 4 4 4.33
23 Putnam Putnam Valley PEEKSKLL HOLLW CK       OSCAWANNA LAKE RD 2.9 MI W OF SHRUB OAK    1964 2 9,588     Open 4 4 5 4.33
24 Orange Walden RTE 52            TIN BROOK               0.4 MI E JCT RTS 52+208  1931 2 7,924     Open 4 4 5 4.33
25 Westchester Cortlandt CANOPUS(SPRT)BRK.       COUNTY ROAD 306   .2 MI E US209/ANNSVILLE  1929 2 7,882     Open 4 6 3 4.33
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APPENDIX - LONG ISLAND
Poor/Structurally Deficient Brdges Ranked by Average Daily Traffic

Year Open, Closed,  Deck Superstructure Substructure Average
Rank County City Facility Carried Feature Intersected Location  Built Lanes ADT Posted Rating Rating Rating Rating

1 Suffolk Brookhaven FLOYD PKWY EXT    NARROW BAY              SW OF MASTIC BEACH       1959 2 26,762 Posted 6 4 5 5
2 Suffolk Brookhaven HORSE BLOCK RD    LONG ISLAND AVE, LIRR MA 1.5 MI EAST OF MEDFORD   1940 2 21,097 Posted 4 6 5 5
3 Nassau Great Neck Plaza BAYVIEW AVENUE    LIRR PT WASH BR         2.2 MI SW OF MANHASSET   1955 4 12,151 Open 7 7 4 6
4 Nassau Hempstead PEARL STREET      MILL RIVER              1.0 MI NE EAST ROCKAWAY  1932 2 10,980 Open 7 7 4 6
5 Nassau Great Neck Plaza BARSTOW RD        LIRR PT WASH BR         1.4 MI SW OF MANHASSET   1935 2 6,678   Open 4 5 5 4.6667

Poor/Structurally Deficient Bridges Ranked by Average Rating for Bridge Deck, Superstructure & Substructure
Year Open, Closed,  Deck Superstructure Substructure Average

Rank County City Facility Carried Feature Intersected Location  Built Lanes ADT Posted Rating Rating Rating Rating
1 Nassau Great Neck Plaza BARSTOW RD        LIRR PT WASH BR         1.4 MI SW OF MANHASSET   1935 2 6,678   Open 4 5 5 4.666666667
2 Suffolk Brookhaven FLOYD PKWY EXT    NARROW BAY              SW OF MASTIC BEACH       1959 2 26,762 Posted 6 4 5 5
3 Suffolk Brookhaven HORSE BLOCK RD    LONG ISLAND AVE, LIRR MA 1.5 MI EAST OF MEDFORD   1940 2 21,097 Posted 4 6 5 5
4 Nassau Great Neck Plaza BAYVIEW AVENUE    LIRR PT WASH BR         2.2 MI SW OF MANHASSET   1955 4 12,151 Open 7 7 4 6
5 Nassau Hempstead PEARL STREET      MILL RIVER              1.0 MI NE EAST ROCKAWAY  1932 2 10,980 Open 7 7 4 6
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APPENDIX - NEW YORK CITY
Poor/Structurally Deficient Brdges Ranked by Average Daily Traffic

Year Open, Closed,  Deck Superstructure Substructure Average
Rank County City Facility Carried Feature Intersected Location  Built Lanes ADT Posted Rating Rating Rating Rating

1 Kings New York City RTE I278          6TH AVENUE JCT PROSPECT EXPY & I278 1962 6 189,441 Open 6 4 5 5.00
2 Kings New York City RTE 907C          MILL BASIN              7.7 MI SW I678+BELT PKWY 1941 6 167,236 Open 4 4 5 4.33
3 Kings New York City RTE 907C          SHEEPSHEAD BAY RD       .8MI E BELT PKY+OCEAN PKY 1942 6 160,861 Open 4 6 5 5.00
4 Kings New York City RTE 907C          OCEAN AVENUE            .9 MI E BELT PKY &OCN PKY 1942 6 160,861 Open 4 6 6 5.33
5 Kings New York City RTE I278          FLUSHING AVENUE         3.3 MI SW JCT I278 + I495 1954 6 145,240 Open 4 4 6 4.67
6 New York New York City RTE 907           EAST RIVER SHORE        EAST RIVER SHORE         1985 1 142,461 Open 4 5 5 4.67
7 New York New York City RTE 907V          AMTRAK-W SIDE CON       4 MI NE ROUTE 9A+79 ST   1939 1 141,734 Open 5 4 6 5.00
8 Bronx New York City  RTE I278          BRUCKNER BLVD, 138TH STR 1 MI NE I278+I87         1960 4 138,029 Open 4 5 5 4.67
9 New York New York City BROOKLYN BRIDGE   I278 BKN-QNS EXP, EAST R BROOKLYN BR OVER EAST RVR 1883 6 136,657 Posted 8 4 4 5.33

10 Queens New York City RTE I678          FLUSHING CREEK, MEADOW L JCT I495+RTE 678         1963 6 135,408 Open 5 4 4 4.33
11 Kings New York City RTE I278          RTE I278, CADMAN PLAZA E 0.1 MI E JCT I278 & BK BR 1948 2 134,789 Open 4 6 5 5.00
12 Bronx New York City RTE I95           RTE 907F                1.4 MI NW I295 + I95     1958 8 134,784 Open 5 4 3 4.00
13 Bronx New York City RTE I95           RTE I895, RELOC BRONX RI JCT I95+I278             1951 6 132,543 Open 5 4 6 5.00
14 Queens New York City RTE I678          NORTH CONDUIT AV        JCT RTE 678+RTE 27       1948 8 130,266 Open 4 4 5 4.33
15 Queens New York City RTE 907A          TOTTEN AVE              .4 MI E JCT I295 & C I PK 1941 6 126,744 Open 4 6 6 5.33
16 Kings New York City RTE I278          RTE I278, BROOKLYN BRIDG ADJACENT TO YORK STREET  1944 3 119,669 Open 4 4 7 5.00
17 Bronx New York City RTE I87           METRO NO COMMUTER       1.5 MI S JCT I87 & I95   1954 3 118,682 Open 4 5 5 4.67
18 Queens New York City RTE I295          END APPR RAMP B, EAST RI 295I OVER EAST RIVER     1961 6 115,453 Open 6 4 5 5.00
19 Bronx New York City RTE I87           ALEXANDER AVENUE        2.7 MILES S JCT I87 & I95 1960 6 110,648 Open 4 5 6 5.00
20 Bronx New York City RTE 907H          MORRIS PARK AVE, NYC RAP .4 MI N I95+BX RIVER PKWY 1951 6 110,518 Open 4 3 5 4.00
21 Bronx New York City RTE 907H          E TREMONT AVENUE        .2 MILE N JCT I95 & BRP  1951 6 110,518 Open 4 4 5 4.33
22 Bronx New York City RTE 907H          AMTRAK/CSXT/P&W         .1 MILE N JCT I95 & BRP  1951 6 110,518 Open 4 4 4 4.00
23 Kings New York City RTE I278          RTE I278, YORK STREET   ADJACENT TO YORK STREET  1944 3 106,102 Open 4 4 6 4.67
24 New York New York City RTE 907P          RAMP TO N.B HRD         3.6 MI NE JCT FDR & SH 25 1958 3 97,039   Open 4 6 6 5.33
25 Bronx New York City RTE 907H          METRO NO COMMUTER       4.4 MI N JCT I95 & BR PKY 1952 6 94,386   Open 4 4 5 4.33

Poor/Structurally Deficient Bridges Ranked by Average Rating for Bridge Deck, Superstructure & Substructure
Year Open, Closed,  Deck Superstructure Substructure Average

Rank County City Facility Carried Feature Intersected Location  Built Lanes ADT Posted Rating Rating Rating Rating
1 Bronx New York City RTE I95           RTE 907F                1.4 MI NW I295 + I95     1958 8 134,784 Open 5 4 3 4.00
2 Bronx New York City RTE 907H          MORRIS PARK AVE, NYC RAP .4 MI N I95+BX RIVER PKWY 1951 6 110,518 Open 4 3 5 4.00
3 Bronx New York City RTE 907H          AMTRAK/CSXT/P&W         .1 MILE N JCT I95 & BRP  1951 6 110,518 Open 4 4 4 4.00
4 Bronx New York City RTE 908F          BRONX RIVER             JCT MOSHOLU PKY+BRONX RIV 1905 4 30,667   Open N 4 4 4.00
5 Kings New York City RTE 907C          MILL BASIN              7.7 MI SW I678+BELT PKWY 1941 6 167,236 Open 4 4 5 4.33
6 Queens New York City RTE I678          FLUSHING CREEK, MEADOW L JCT I495+RTE 678         1963 6 135,408 Open 5 4 4 4.33
7 Queens New York City RTE I678          NORTH CONDUIT AV        JCT RTE 678+RTE 27       1948 8 130,266 Open 4 4 5 4.33
8 Bronx New York City RTE 907H          E TREMONT AVENUE        .2 MILE N JCT I95 & BRP  1951 6 110,518 Open 4 4 5 4.33
9 Bronx New York City RTE 907H          METRO NO COMMUTER       4.4 MI N JCT I95 & BR PKY 1952 6 94,386   Open 4 4 5 4.33

10 New York New York City RTE 900           FROM HARLEM RV DR, QNS T ON RANDALLS ISLAND       1936 6 85,985   Open 4 5 4 4.33
11 Queens New York City ASTORIA BOULEVARD RTE I278                JCT OF GCP & BQE EAST LEG 1942 3 36,255   Open 4 4 5 4.33
12 New York New York City RTE 9             METRO NO COMMUTER JCT US 9 & HARLEM RIVER  1961 6 30,161   Open 4 4 5 4.33
13 Bronx New York City BE SERVICE ROAD   WESTCHESTER CREEK       JCT.I95-I678-I295 & I278 1971 4 16,913   Open 4 4 5 4.33
14 Bronx New York City BE SERVICE RD NB  RELIEF                  JCT I95/I678/I295 & I278 1971 1 16,913   Open 4 5 4 4.33
15 Queens New York City FARMERS BOULEVARD RTE 907D, RTE 907D      1.8 MI E JCT I678 & BL PK 1940 4 12,620   Open 5 4 4 4.33
16 New York New York City PEARL ST TO BKLYN TO PARK DEPT YARD       AT BROOKLYN BR.OVER E.RVR 1964 1 6,611     Posted 4 4 5 4.33
17 Bronx New York City RTE 907F          RTE 908A, RTE 908A      .4 MI SW I95+HTCHSN R PKY 1942 6 46,856   Open N 4 5 4.50
18 Kings New York City OCEAN AVENUE      NYCTA BRIGHTON LN       AT KENSINGTON            1916 2 14,721   Open N 5 4 4.50
19 Kings New York City CROOKE AVENUE     NYCTA BMT LINE          IN KENSINGTON            1935 1 1,899     Posted N 5 4 4.50
20 Kings New York City RTE I278          FLUSHING AVENUE         3.3 MI SW JCT I278 + I495 1954 6 145,240 Open 4 4 6 4.67
21 New York New York City RTE 907           EAST RIVER SHORE        EAST RIVER SHORE         1985 1 142,461 Open 4 5 5 4.67
22 Bronx New York City RTE I278          BRUCKNER BLVD, 138TH STR 1 MI NE I278+I87         1960 4 138,029 Open 4 5 5 4.67
23 Bronx New York City RTE I87           METRO NO COMMUTER       1.5 MI S JCT I87 & I95   1954 3 118,682 Open 4 5 5 4.67
24 Kings New York City RTE I278          RTE I278, YORK STREET   ADJACENT TO YORK STREET  1944 3 106,102 Open 4 4 6 4.67
25 Queens New York City RTE 24            RTE 907A, RTE 907A      2.4 MI S JCT GCP & CI PKY 1939 6 43,692   Open 4 5 5 4.67
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APPENDIX - ROCHESTER
Poor/Structurally Deficient Brdges Ranked by Average Daily Traffic

Year Open, Closed,  Deck Superstructure Substructure Average
Rank County City Facility Carried Feature Intersected Location  Built Lanes ADT Posted Rating Rating Rating Rating

1 Monroe Brighton RTE I590          SOUTH CLINTON AVENUE    1 MI E JCT I-390 & 15A   1981 2 80,929 Open 6 7 4 5.67
2 Monroe Perinton RTE I490          ERIE CANAL              JCT C+I490 PERINTON      1955 4 63,334 Open 4 6 5 5.00
3 Monroe Gates RTE 390           TROLLEY BOULEVARD, ABAND 2.5MI S JCT ROL SB + 104 1971 3 51,741 Open 4 4 3 3.67
4 Monroe Gates RTE 390           TROLLEY BOULEVARD, ABAND 2.5MI S JCT ROL NB + 104 1971 3 51,741 Open 3 4 3 3.33
5 Monroe Gates RTE 390           ERIE CANAL              JCT ST BARGE C + RTE 47SB 1971 4 51,741 Open 4 6 5 5.00
6 Monroe Greece RTE 390           LATONA RD               0.6MI S JCT ROL SB+104   1971 3 42,276 Open 4 5 7 5.33
7 Monroe Greece RTE 390           LATONA RD               0.6MI S JCT ROL NB+104   1971 3 42,276 Open 4 5 7 5.33
8 Monroe Greece RTE 390           WEILAND ROAD            0.8MI S JCT ROL NB+104   1971 3 42,276 Open 4 7 7 6.00
9 Ontario Phelps RTE I90           CANANDAIGUA OUTLE       0.4 MI W OF EXIT 42 90I  1953 4 40,586 Open 3 4 5 4.00

10 Ontario Phelps RTE I90           NORFOLK SOUTHERN        0.4 MI E OF EXIT 42 90I  1953 4 36,791 Open 6 5 4 5.00
11 Monroe Penfield RTE 441           IRONDEQUOIT CREEK       0.8MI W JCT RTS441+253   1971 5 34,099 Open 4 6 7 5.67
12 Monroe Henrietta RTE I390          RTE 253                 JCT OF RTS 390I & 253    1980 4 31,059 Open 7 5 4 5.33
13 Monroe Chili RTE I90           RTE 383                 JCT SH 383 & NYS THRUWAY 1954 4 29,702 Open 4 5 5 4.67
14 Monroe Perinton RTE 31            RTE I490                2.9MI NW JCT RTS I490+96 1954 4 28,039 Open 4 5 6 5.00
15 Monroe Webster RTE 104           HARD ROAD               1.6MI W RTES 250 & 104 WB 1986 2 25,303 Open 4 7 7 6.00
16 Monroe Webster RTE 104           HARD ROAD               1.6MI W RTES 250 & 104 EB 1986 2 25,303 Open 4 7 7 6.00
17 Monroe Greece RTE 390           MAIDEN LANE             1.2 MI N JCT SH390 &SH104 1983 3 24,121 Open 4 8 7 6.33
18 Monroe Rochester E MAIN ST RTE 940T                JCT E MAIN ST & I.L.     1965 6 20,846 Open 5 6 4 5.00
19 Ontario Manchester RTE I90           FALL BROOK              3.9 MI E OF EXIT 43 90I  1953 2 20,293 Open 4 5 5 4.67
20 Monroe Irondequoit PORTLAND AVE   RTE 104                 1.8MI E JCT104+GENESEE R 1969 4 19,035 Open 6 6 4 5.33
21 Ontario Manchester RTE I90           FALL BROOK              3.9 MI E OF EXIT 43 90I  1953 2 18,825 Open 4 5 6 5.00
22 Monroe Rochester CULVER ROAD       RTE I490                2.2MI W JCT I490EAST+441 1959 3 18,721 Open 5 5 4 4.67
23 Monroe Gates RTE 31            ERIE CANAL              JCT BARGEC+31 W SIDE ROCH 1937 2 15,323 Open 4 4 5 4.33
24 Monroe Rochester NORTH STREET      RTE 940T                JCT OF NORTH ST&I.L.     1962 4 15,046 Open 6 7 4 5.67
25 Ontario Victor RTE 96            MUD CREEK               1.4MI W JCT RTS 96 + 332 1928 2 14,791 Open 4 4 4 4.00

Poor/Structurally Deficient Bridges Ranked by Average Rating for Bridge Deck, Superstructure & Substructure
Year Open, Closed,  Deck Superstructure Substructure Average

Rank County City Facility Carried Feature Intersected Location  Built Lanes ADT Posted Rating Rating Rating Rating
1 Monroe Gates RTE 390           TROLLEY BOULEVARD, ABAND 2.5MI S JCT ROL NB + 104 1971 3 51,741 Open 3 4 3 3.33
2 Monroe Gates RTE 390           TROLLEY BOULEVARD, ABAND 2.5MI S JCT ROL SB + 104 1971 3 51,741 Open 4 4 3 3.67
3 Monroe Chili RTE 386           BLACK CREEK             JCT RTE 251+BLACK CREEK  1931 2 2,374   Posted 3 3 5 3.67
4 Orleans Albion BROWN STREET      Erie Canal Heritage Trail 0.8MI E JCT BARGE C+RTE98 1912 1 1,219   Posted 3 2 6 3.67
5 Ontario Phelps RTE I90           CANANDAIGUA OUTLE       0.4 MI W OF EXIT 42 90I  1953 4 40,586 Open 3 4 5 4.00
6 Ontario Victor RTE 96            MUD CREEK               1.4MI W JCT RTS 96 + 332 1928 2 14,791 Open 4 4 4 4.00
7 Monroe Chili RTE I490          CSX TRANS/W SHORE       0.6MI E JCT RTSI490WB+259 1963 2 13,715 Open 4 4 4 4.00
8 Monroe Perinton MARSH ROAD        Canal Trailway, ERIE CAN 0.3MI W JCT BARGE C+I490 1912 1 3,459   Posted 3 3 6 4.00
9 Wayne Palmyra DIVISION STREET   ERIE CANAL              0.4 MI W JCT RTE 21 + C  1913 2 2,468   Closed 4 3 5 4.00

10 Ontario Naples RTE 245           NAPLES CRK OVFLOW       .1 MI E JCT SH 245 & SH21 1929 2 2,141   Open 4 4 4 4.00
11 Orleans Ridgeway KNOWLESVILLE RD ERIE CANAL              4.3 MI E JCT BG CNL &SH63 1910 2 1,059   Closed 3 3 6 4.00
12 Monroe Gates RTE 31            ERIE CANAL              JCT BARGEC+31 W SIDE ROCH 1937 2 15,323 Open 4 4 5 4.33
13 Monroe Greece RTE 18            SMITH CREEK             1.6MI E JCT RTS 18&261   1931 2 8,923   Posted 4 4 5 4.33
14 Wayne Clyde RTE 414           CSX TRANS/AMTRAK, ERIE C JCT OF SH 414 & BARGE CNL 1970 2 2,665   Posted 5 4 4 4.33
15 Monroe Rochester AVERILL AVENUE    RTE I490                JCT I490 EAST + AVERILL  1959 2 2,401   Open 5 5 3 4.33
16 Monroe Spencerport MARTHA STREET     Canal Trailway, ERIE CAN 0.2MI W JCT BARGE C + 259 1908 1 993       Posted 3 4 6 4.33
17 Wayne Arcadia COUNTY HOUSE RD   ERIE CANAL              2.8 MI NE JCT RTE 88 + C 1914 1 993       Posted 3 5 5 4.33
18 Wayne Arcadia ARCAD-ZURIC ROAD  GANARGUA CREEK          4.4 MILES NE OF NEWARK   1964 2 852       Open 4 4 5 4.33
19 Orleans Murray MON-ORL CO LNE RD E BR SANDY CREEK        2.9 MILES NW OF ALABAMA  1928 2 806       Open 4 4 5 4.33
20 Orleans Murray BENNETTS CORS RD  Erie Canal Tow Path Trai 1.1MI E JCT BARGE C+237  1911 1 647       Posted 4 3 6 4.33
21 Monroe Chili RTE I90           RTE 383                 JCT SH 383 & NYS THRUWAY 1954 4 29,702 Open 4 5 5 4.67
22 Ontario Manchester RTE I90           FALL BROOK              3.9 MI E OF EXIT 43 90I  1953 2 20,293 Open 4 5 5 4.67
23 Monroe Rochester CULVER ROAD       RTE I490                2.2MI W JCT I490EAST+441 1959 3 18,721 Open 5 5 4 4.67
24 Ontario Manchester RTE 21            RTE I90                 JCT RTS 21 + NYS THRUWAY 1953 2 13,383 Open 5 5 4 4.67
25 Monroe Rochester ST PAUL STREET    RTE 940T                JCT OF ST PAUL ST&I.L.   1962 6 13,157 Open 4 6 4 4.67
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APPENDIX - SYRACUSE
Poor/Structurally Deficient Brdges Ranked by Average Daily Traffic

Year Open, Closed,  Deck Superstructure Substructure Average
Rank County City Facility Carried Feature Intersected Location  Built Lanes ADT Posted Rating Rating Rating Rating

1 Onondaga Syracuse RTE I690          N TOWNSEND STREET       0.3MI E JCT 690I WB+ I-81 1968 3 68,620 Open 4 7 6 5.67
2 Onondaga Syracuse RTE I690          N CLINTON STREET        .8 MI E JCT I-690 + 298  1968 3 68,620 Open 4 7 7 6.00
3 Onondaga Syracuse RTE I690          RTE I81                 JCT OF RTS I-690 WB +I-81 1968 2 68,620 Open 4 5 5 4.67
4 Onondaga Geddes RTE I690          RTE I90                 JCT I90 & I690           1954 6 55,150 Open 4 5 6 5.00
5 Onondaga Salina RTE I81           RTE 11, S BAY RD - CR 20 JCT US 11 & I81          1989 3 51,033 Open 5 6 4 5.00
6 Madison Canastota RTE I90           CANASTOTA CREEK         0.7 MI W JCT I90<INT 34  1953 4 40,119 Open N N N 0.00
7 Onondaga Salina RTE I90           CSX RR                  1MI NW THRUWAY EXIT 35   1951 4 37,980 Open 3 3 4 3.33
8 Onondaga Salina RTE I90           VINE ST CR 51           2.1 MI NW JCT I90 & I81  1949 4 37,980 Open 4 4 5 4.33
9 Madison Oneida RTE I90           N LAKE ST               4 MI W EXIT 33 OF I90    1953 4 36,256 Open 3 6 5 4.67

10 Onondaga Salina RTE I90           ONONDAGA PARK RD        .6 MI W JCT370<90I ON 90I 1954 4 34,483 Open 7 5 4 5.33
11 Onondaga Geddes RTE I90           CSX TRANSPORTATIO       .5 MI E EXIT 39 ON I90   1954 4 34,483 Open 3 3 4 3.33
12 Onondaga Syracuse RTE I690          N.FRANKLIN STREET       .9 MI E JCT RTS 690I +298 1968 3 34,310 Open 4 6 6 5.33
13 Onondaga Salina RTE I90           BEAR TRAP CREEK         .1 MI E JCT I81 & I90    1946 5 32,326 Open N N N 0.00
14 Onondaga Clay RTE 481           MUD CREEK               2.3 MI SE JCT RTS 481$ 31 1993 4 29,472 Open N N N 0.00
15 Onondaga De Witt RTE I481          KIRKVILLE RD-CR53       .5 MI N JCT I481 SB & SH2 1972 3 22,378 Open 4 7 6 5.67
16 Onondaga Manlius RTE I90           CHITTENANGO CREEK       INT I90 < CHITTENANGO CRK 1953 2 20,263 Open 5 6 3 4.67
17 Onondaga Manlius RTE I90           LIMESTONE CREEK         2 MI E INTERCHANGE 34A   1950 2 20,263 Open 5 6 3 4.67
18 Madison Lenox RTE I90           COWASELON CREEK         .5 MI E JCT I90<INT 34   1953 2 18,128 Open 5 5 4 4.67
19 Onondaga De Witt RTE 290           BUTTERNUT CREEK         .1 MI E JCT SH 290 & I481 1984 2 17,544 Open 4 6 6 5.33
20 Onondaga Cicero TAFT ROAD         RTE I81                 1.6 MI NE JCT RTS I-81+11 1959 4 16,071 Open 5 4 5 4.67
21 Onondaga De Witt RTE 298           RTE I90                 JCT OF SH 298 & I90      1953 2 15,114 Open 4 5 5 4.67
22 Madison Canastota RTE 13            RTE I90                 NORTH PETERBORO ST RT 13 1954 2 11,836 Open 4 5 4 4.33
23 Onondaga Syracuse E BRIGHTON AVE NY S & W/ONTRACK        JUST N.OF I481 - EXIT 1  1985 4 11,242 Open 4 6 6 5.33
24 Oswego West Monroe RTE 49            BIG BAY CREEK           1.8 MI E JCT SH 49 & I81 1941 2 10,667 Posted 5 5 4 4.67
25 Onondaga Cicero LAKESHORE ROAD    MAPLE CREEK             1.7 MI E OF CICERO CENTER 1965 2 8,803   Open 6 6 4 5.33

Poor/Structurally Deficient Bridges Ranked by Average Rating for Bridge Deck, Superstructure & Substructure
Year Open, Closed,  Deck Superstructure Substructure Average

Rank County City Facility Carried Feature Intersected Location  Built Lanes ADT Posted Rating Rating Rating Rating
1 Onondaga Salina RTE I90           CSX RR                  1MI NW THRUWAY EXIT 35   1951 4 37,980 Open 3 3 4 3.33
2 Onondaga Geddes RTE I90           CSX TRANSPORTATIO       .5 MI E EXIT 39 ON I90   1954 4 34,483 Open 3 3 4 3.33
3 Onondaga Onondaga Rockwell Road     RTE I81                 2.0 MI S JCT RTS I-81+173 1963 2 893       Open 4 4 4 4.00
4 Madison Oneida CR 13             OLD ERIE CANAL          AT CITY OF ONEIDA        1925 2 714       Posted 3 4 5 4.00
5 Madison Sullivan CANASERAGA RD   OLD ERIE CANAL          W CANASTOTA E CHITTENANGO 1927 2 515       Posted 4 4 4 4.00
6 Onondaga Salina RTE I90           VINE ST CR 51           2.1 MI NW JCT I90 & I81  1949 4 37,980 Open 4 4 5 4.33
7 Madison Canastota RTE 13            RTE I90                 NORTH PETERBORO ST RT 13 1954 2 11,836 Open 4 5 4 4.33
8 Madison Oneida RTE 46            ONEIDA CREEK            0.1 MI N JCT RTS 46 & 316 1957 2 2,786   Open 3 6 4 4.33
9 Onondaga Van Buren CANTON STREET     RTE I90                 3.5MI W INT 39 ON I90    1954 2 2,503   Open 4 6 3 4.33

10 Onondaga Pompey RTE 20            LIMESTONE CREEK         6.4 MI NE JCT RTS 20 + 91 1931 2 1,958   Open 4 4 5 4.33
11 Onondaga Skaneateles Kelley Street     Skaneateles Creek       N OF US20 IN SKANEATELES 1920 2 1,576   Posted 4 5 4 4.33
12 Madison Cazenovia CR65 MILL STREET  E BR LIMESTONE CREEK    AT EARLVILLE             1930 2 878       Open 4 4 5 4.33
13 Oswego Sandy Creek MILLER ROAD       RTE I81                 RTE I-81 3. MI S JEFF. CL 1961 2 502       Open 4 5 4 4.33
14 Oswego Granby RTE 48            TANNERY CREEK           2.3 MI N JCT SH 48 & SH 3 1932 2 4,125   Open N 4 5 4.50
15 Oswego Mexico RTE 69            LITT SALMON RIVER       .3 MI W JCT SH 69 & US 11 1934 2 2,705   Open N 4 5 4.50
16 Onondaga Syracuse RTE I690          RTE I81                 JCT OF RTS I-690 WB +I-81 1968 2 68,620 Open 4 5 5 4.67
17 Madison Oneida RTE I90           N LAKE ST               4 MI W EXIT 33 OF I90    1953 4 36,256 Open 3 6 5 4.67
18 Onondaga Manlius RTE I90           CHITTENANGO CREEK       INT I90 < CHITTENANGO CRK 1953 2 20,263 Open 5 6 3 4.67
19 Onondaga Manlius RTE I90           LIMESTONE CREEK         2 MI E INTERCHANGE 34A   1950 2 20,263 Open 5 6 3 4.67
20 Madison Lenox RTE I90           COWASELON CREEK         .5 MI E JCT I90<INT 34   1953 2 18,128 Open 5 5 4 4.67
21 Onondaga Cicero TAFT ROAD         RTE I81                 1.6 MI NE JCT RTS I-81+11 1959 4 16,071 Open 5 4 5 4.67
22 Onondaga De Witt RTE 298           RTE I90                 JCT OF SH 298 & I90      1953 2 15,114 Open 4 5 5 4.67
23 Oswego West Monroe RTE 49            BIG BAY CREEK           1.8 MI E JCT SH 49 & I81 1941 2 10,667 Posted 5 5 4 4.67
24 Madison Oneida RTE 46            RTE I90                 0.3 MI S JCT RTS 316 + 46 1954 2 7,529   Open 5 5 4 4.67
25 Onondaga Cicero RTE 11            ONEIDA RIVER            JCT RTE 11 + ONEIDA LAKE 1932 2 6,884   Open 5 4 5 4.67
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APPENDIX - UTICA
Poor/Structurally Deficient Brdges Ranked by Average Daily Traffic

Year Open, Closed,  Deck Superstructure Substructure Average
Rank County City Facility Carried Feature Intersected Location  Built Lanes ADT Posted Rating Rating Rating Rating

1 Oneida Westmoreland RTE I90           NYO&W RR (ABAND)        1.65 MI W INT 32 ON I-90 1954 4 28,725  Open 5 6 3 4.67
2 Oneida New Hartford RTE 8             RTE 921E                 05MI S  JCT RTS 8+12    1967 4 28,519  Open 4 5 5 4.67
3 Oneida Whitesboro RTE I90           RTE 69                  3.0MI W INT 31 UTICA NY  1954 4 23,699  Open 3 4 5 4.00
4 Oneida Utica RTE 8             RTE 5                    JCT  5+8 NEW HARTFORD   1960 6 22,020  Open 5 5 4 4.67
5 Oneida Verona RTE 365           RTE I90                 .3 MI S JCT SH234 & SH365 1954 5 19,283  Open 5 6 4 5.00
6 Oneida Utica RTE 5             SAUQUOIT CREEK           02MI N  JCT RTS 5+8     1960 3 12,742  Open 5 6 4 5.00
7 Oneida Rome DOMINICK STREET   MOHAWK RIVER            IN ROME                  1929 4 12,333  Open N 5 4 4.50
8 Oneida New Hartford RTE 8             KELLOGG ROAD-CR26       1.9 MI S JCT SH 8 & SH 12 1969 2 11,713  Open 6 8 4 6.00
9 Oneida New Hartford RTE 8             KELLOGG ROAD-CR26       1.9 MI S JCT SH 8 & SH 12 1969 2 11,713  Open 6 8 4 6.00

10 Oneida Whitestown JUDD ROAD         RTE I90                 7.63 MI W INT 31 ON I-90 1952 2 8,492    Open 4 5 4 4.33
11 Oneida Westmoreland RTE 233           DEANS CREEK             3 MI S OF EXIT 32 OF I90 1927 2 7,687    Open 6 5 4 5.00
12 Oneida Floyd RTE 365           DRY CREEK                21MI SW JCT RTS 365+291 1975 2 5,946    Open 8 4 7 6.33
13 Oneida Utica TRENTON AVENUE    REALL CREEK             IN UTICA                 1933 2 5,462    Open 4 6 4 4.67
14 Oneida Utica LELAND AVENUE     MOHAWK RIVER            CITY OF UTICA            1980 2 4,465    Open 8 7 4 6.33
15 Oneida Verona RTE 46            OLD ERIE CANAL          HAMLET OF DURHAMVILLE    1955 2 2,786    Open N N N
16 Oneida Trenton RTE 28            CINCINNATI CREEK        .5 MI E JCT RTS 12 & 28  1937 2 2,051    Open 5 5 4 4.67
17 Oneida Western RTE 46            STRINGER BROOK          1.7 MI N JCT RTS 46 & 274 1931 2 1,810    Open 7 4 5 5.33
18 Oneida Verona CENTER STREET     OLD ERIE CANAL          AT DURHAMVILLE           1927 2 1,327    Posted 5 4 4 4.33
19 Oneida Verona CR50 MAIN STREET  OLD ERIE CANAL          IN NEW LONDON            1925 2 1,324    Posted 5 4 5 4.67
20 Oneida Verona HIGGINSVILLE ROAD Mud road or clearing use 3.3 MI.E.SH 13 & CANAL   1908 1 1,193    Closed 3 3 3 3.00
21 Oneida Boonville MOOSE RIVER ROAD  FRSTPT CNL FEEDER       NE OF BOONVILLE          1929 2 1,053    Open 5 6 4 5.00
22 Oneida Camden BREWER ROAD       W BR FISH CREEK         1 MI SE OF CAMDEN        1963 2 812        Posted 4 4 5 4.33
23 Oneida Verona GERMANY ROAD      OLD ERIE CANAL          4.3 MI.S.W.OF NEW LONDON 1927 2 717        Posted 5 4 4 4.33
24 Oneida Rome RAILROAD STREET   MOHAWK RIVER            IN ROME                  1900 2 681        Open 3 5 5 4.33
25 Oneida Verona RANDEL RD         RTE I90                 3.7 MI W EXIT 33 OF I90  1953 2 666        Open 5 7 4 5.33

Poor/Structurally Deficient Bridges Ranked by Average Rating for Bridge Deck, Superstructure & Substructure
Year Open, Closed,  Deck Superstructure Substructure Average

Rank County City Facility Carried Feature Intersected Location  Built Lanes ADT Posted Rating Rating Rating Rating
1 Oneida Verona HIGGINSVILLE ROAD Mud road or clearing use 3.3 MI.E.SH 13 & CANAL   1908 1 1,193    Closed 3 3 3 3.00
2 Oneida Whitesboro RTE I90           RTE 69                  3.0MI W INT 31 UTICA NY  1954 4 23,699  Open 3 4 5 4.00
3 Oneida Whitestown JUDD ROAD         RTE I90                 7.63 MI W INT 31 ON I-90 1952 2 8,492    Open 4 5 4 4.33
4 Oneida Verona CENTER STREET     OLD ERIE CANAL          AT DURHAMVILLE           1927 2 1,327    Posted 5 4 4 4.33
5 Oneida Camden BREWER ROAD       W BR FISH CREEK         1 MI SE OF CAMDEN        1963 2 812        Posted 4 4 5 4.33
6 Oneida Verona GERMANY ROAD      OLD ERIE CANAL          4.3 MI.S.W.OF NEW LONDON 1927 2 717        Posted 5 4 4 4.33
7 Oneida Rome RAILROAD STREET   MOHAWK RIVER            IN ROME                  1900 2 681        Open 3 5 5 4.33
8 Oneida Rome DOMINICK STREET   MOHAWK RIVER            IN ROME                  1929 4 12,333  Open N 5 4 4.50
9 Oneida Westmoreland RTE I90           NYO&W RR (ABAND)        1.65 MI W INT 32 ON I-90 1954 4 28,725  Open 5 6 3 4.67

10 Oneida New Hartford RTE 8             RTE 921E                 05MI S  JCT RTS 8+12    1967 4 28,519  Open 4 5 5 4.67
11 Oneida Utica RTE 8             RTE 5                    JCT  5+8 NEW HARTFORD   1960 6 22,020  Open 5 5 4 4.67
12 Oneida Utica TRENTON AVENUE    REALL CREEK             IN UTICA                 1933 2 5,462    Open 4 6 4 4.67
13 Oneida Trenton RTE 28            CINCINNATI CREEK        .5 MI E JCT RTS 12 & 28  1937 2 2,051    Open 5 5 4 4.67
14 Oneida Verona CR50 MAIN STREET  OLD ERIE CANAL          IN NEW LONDON            1925 2 1,324    Posted 5 4 5 4.67
15 Oneida Trenton CR56 OLD POLAND RD CINCINNATI CREEK        .2 MI W SH12 AT BARNEVELD 1930 2 531        Posted 4 5 5 4.67
16 Oneida Verona RTE 365           RTE I90                 .3 MI S JCT SH234 & SH365 1954 5 19,283  Open 5 6 4 5.00
17 Oneida Utica RTE 5             SAUQUOIT CREEK           02MI N  JCT RTS 5+8     1960 3 12,742  Open 5 6 4 5.00
18 Oneida Westmoreland RTE 233           DEANS CREEK             3 MI S OF EXIT 32 OF I90 1927 2 7,687    Open 6 5 4 5.00
19 Oneida Boonville MOOSE RIVER ROAD  FRSTPT CNL FEEDER       NE OF BOONVILLE          1929 2 1,053    Open 5 6 4 5.00
20 Oneida Vernon SIMMONS ROAD      SCONONDOA CREEK         3.6 MI SE OF VERNON      1939 2 605        Open 4 6 5 5.00
21 Oneida Western RTE 46            STRINGER BROOK          1.7 MI N JCT RTS 46 & 274 1931 2 1,810    Open 7 4 5 5.33
22 Oneida Verona RANDEL RD         RTE I90                 3.7 MI W EXIT 33 OF I90  1953 2 666        Open 5 7 4 5.33
23 Oneida Westmoreland BARTLETT RD CR 42 RTE I90                 2.05 MI W INT 32 ON I-90 1954 2 626        Open 5 7 4 5.33
24 Oneida New Hartford RTE 8             KELLOGG ROAD-CR26       1.9 MI S JCT SH 8 & SH 12 1969 2 11,713  Open 6 8 4 6.00
25 Oneida New Hartford RTE 8             KELLOGG ROAD-CR26       1.9 MI S JCT SH 8 & SH 12 1969 2 11,713  Open 6 8 4 6.00

9


	Albany
	Binghamton
	Buffalo-Niagara
	Hudson Valley
	Long Island
	NYC
	Rochester
	Syracuse
	Utica

